



# Federal Trade Commission

---

## **Current Issues in Competition and Consumer Protection Enforcement in the Retail Sector**

**Remarks of J. Thomas Rosch\***  
**Commissioner, Federal Trade Commission**

**at the**

**Retail Industry Leaders Association's Retail Law Conference**

**Tampa, Florida**

**November 10, 2010**

I would like to begin with some highlights of what the agency's Bureau of Consumer Protection has been doing. In particular, I thought I would discuss our ongoing policy and guidance work as well as recent law enforcement efforts that are especially relevant in the retailer context.

### **Privacy, Data Security and Online Behavioral Advertising**

One of the most timely policy topics is, of course, privacy and data security. In fact, immediately following my remarks, Stu Ingis is heading up an entire session devoted to this subject. As many of you may know, over the last year or so, the Commission has been

---

\* The views stated here are my own and do not necessarily reflect the views of the Commission or other Commissioners. I am grateful to my attorney advisors, Darren Tucker and Beth Delaney, for their invaluable assistance in preparing this paper.

hosting a series of workshops and roundtables in order to further inform us about evolving privacy and data security issues.<sup>1</sup> One result of this work will be a “Privacy Report,” issued by the Commission’s Staff, that will discuss what the agency has learned through this process and which will offer some thoughts of the Staff on how things should proceed going forward.

At this point, the Report is still being drafted and fine tuned, and I can’t get into the specifics of what the Staff



practices much more transparent and accessible to consumers. For example, by reminding consumers how their information may be used contemporaneously with the collection of the information, when practicable.

Second, I like the idea of requiring companies to disclose their information collection, use and sharing practices in all circumstances. If companies are required to disclose their practices, the Commission can make sure that they are complying with those representations, and if they are not, we can and will pursue them under our Section 5 authority. For example, the way I view it, any notice that is presented to consumers, and is unconditional, is deceptive today if it does not adequately disclose the fact that the consumer's information will be shared or disclosed. Furthermore, to the extent that cases of "no notice" occur, I believe that they also should be pursued under a deception (duty to make an affirmative disclosure) analysis.

The "choice" prong has been pushed to the forefront with the evolution of the collection of information about consumers' activities online. Much of the recent discussion focuses on an "opt-in" model versus an 'opt-out' model. In my mind, I am more concerned about instances where the online tracking involves the collection of sensitive information like a social security number, a driver's license number, financial information, or other, very personal information (such as race or ethnicity, religious beliefs, or sexual preference) that is linked to a specific individual. I would therefore generally consider an "opt-in" policy appropriate for that kind of information. However, I view the collection of more general, nonsensitive information, such as preferences or surfing behavior that is linked to a specific individual, to be benign, even if a particular consumer might find such practices disturbing, invasive, or "profiling." I would therefore generally consider an "opt-out" policy appropriate for that kind of information.

Second, although I have no reservation about an opt-out policy where the information collected from consumers is then shared with third parties for a benign use (such as sharing search data that is then used to market athletic shoes to a particular consumer), I do have reservations about an opt-out policy when consumer information is shared with a third party that then uses that information for a purpose that the consumer would not ordinarily expect, or that would be unusually invasive. Imagine, for example, if information about consumers' interest in dieting, or internet research on diabetes, was then used to influence how their insurance premiums were calculated.

Third, I also have real reservations about the use of an opt-in policy by an entrenched incumbent seeking to use opt-in when that standard is being used to erect barriers to entry by a rival who will be disadvantaged in competing effectively because of the incumbents' opt-in policy.

### **Environmental Marketing**

As all of you have probably noticed, “green” marketing claims seem to have become ubiquitous – running the gamut from “luxury vodka that’s good for the environment”<sup>3</sup> to the

reported that by one count, manufacturers launched 328 “environmentally friendly” products in 2008, up from only 5 such products in 2002.<sup>7</sup> Activity at the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office reflects this trend as well – applications with the word “green” more than doubled from 2006 to 2007, while applications with the words “clean,” “eco,” “environment,” “earth,” “planet,” and “organic” also jumped.<sup>8</sup>

In light of this scale of activity, it comes as no surprise that the FTC decided to accelerate its periodic regulatory review of the Green Guides. Back in November 2007, the Commission began soliciting comments on the Green Guides,<sup>9</sup> focusing, in part, on general issues: the continuing need for the Guides; their effect on the accuracy of various environmental claims; and their interaction with other environmental marketing regulations. At the same time, the Commission recognized that science and technology in the environmental area are constantly changing. As a result, consumer perception of environmental claims may have evolved since the initial issuance of the Guides in 1992,<sup>10</sup> and subsequent reviews of the Guides.<sup>11</sup> Accordingly, the Commission also asked for submission of any relevant consumer survey evidence and consumer perception data that addressed

environmental claims – including claims not currently covered by the Guides. The FTC also held a series of public workshops to explore developments in environmental and “green-energy related” marketing – including carbon offsets, “green” packaging claims, and “green” claims in the building and textiles markets.<sup>12</sup>

After digesting and analyzing all of the information collected through these efforts, the Commission published its proposed revisions to the Green Guides last month.<sup>13</sup> The proposed changes are designed to update the Guides and make them easier for companies to understand and use. They haven’t been finalized yet, and additional comment is being sought until December 10<sup>th</sup>. I will just mention a few of the noteworthy proposals that are being put forth.

One of the most far-reaching proposed revisions to the Guides relates to general, environmental claims – claims that we see commonly touted. The proposed revised Guides caution marketers not to make blanket, general claims that a product is “environmentally friendly” or “eco-friendly” because a consumer perception study we conducted confirms that such claims are likely to suggest that the product has specific and far-reaching environmental benefits.<sup>14</sup> Very few products, if any, have all the attributes consumers seem to perceive from such claims, making these claims nearly impossible to substantiate.

---

<sup>12</sup> See Guides for the Use of Environmental Marketing Claims; Carbon Offsets and Renewable Energy Certificates; Public Workshop, 72 Fed. Reg. 66,094 (Nov. 27, 2007)(workshop held on January 8, 2008); Guides for the Use of Environmental Marketing Claims; The Green Guides and Packaging; Public Workshop, 73 Fed. Reg. 11371 (Mar. 3, 2008)(workshop held on April 30, 2008); and Press Release, “*FTC Announces Workshop on ‘Green Guides’ and Environmental Claims for Buildings and Textiles,*” June 3, 2008, available at [www.ftc.gov/opa/2008/06/greenguides.shtm](http://www.ftc.gov/opa/2008/06/greenguides.shtm).

<sup>13</sup> Press Release, Federal Trade Commission Proposes Revised “Green Guides,” Oct. 6, 2010, available at <http://www.ftc.gov/opa/2010/10/greenguide.shtm>.

<sup>14</sup> The consumer perception study can be found online at: <http://www.ftc.gov/bcp/edu/microsites/energy/green-consumer-perception-study.shtml>.

Along the same lines, the proposed Guides also caution marketers not to use unqualified certifications or seals of approval – for example, certifications or seals that do not specify the basis for the certification. As the Guides point out, “unqualified” product certifications and seals of approval likely confer general environmental benefit claims, and accordingly, marketers should take care to clearly, prominently and specifically clarify the basis upon which a certification or seal is granted.

The proposed revised Guides also provide new advice about “carbon offset” claims. Carbon offsets fund projects that reduce greenhouse gas emissions in one place in order to counterbalance or “offset” emissions that occur elsewhere. The Guides advise marketers to disclose if the emission reductions that are being offset by a consumer’s purchase will not occur within two years. Marketers are also advised to avoid





research sponsored by the company, the advertisement must disclose the connection between the advertiser and the research organization. And a paid endorsement – like any other advertisement – is deceptive if it makes false or misleading claims.

In the retailer context, one thing that you want to be careful to do is make sure that you follow the Guides with respect to product reviews. The FTC recently settled a case involving a public relations agency hired by video game developers to market its games. In its complaint, the Commission alleged that the company had engaged in deceptive advertising by having its own employees pose as ordinary consumers posting game reviews at the online iTunes store, and by not disclosing that the reviews came from paid employees working on behalf of the developers.<sup>20</sup> To the extent that retailers are involved in offering product reviews and feedback, you want to make sure that material connections are properly disclosed.

### **Law Enforcement Efforts**

In addition to the policy and guidance work I just mentioned, the Commission has also been active on the law enforcement front. I will highlight some of our activities that particularly relate to retailers.

On the environmental marketing front, for example, the Commission announced in June 2009 administrative actions against three retailers, charging them with making false and unsubstantiated claims that their paper products were “biodegradable.”<sup>21</sup> Since 1992, the “Green Guides” have advised marketers that unqualified biodegradable claims are acceptable

---

<sup>20</sup> Press Release, Federal Trade Commission, Public Relations Firm to Settle FTC Charges that It Advertised Clients’ Gaming Apps Through Misleading Online Endorsements, Aug. 26, 2010, *available at* <http://www.ftc.gov/opa/2010/08/reverb.shtm>.

<sup>21</sup> Press Release, Federal Trade Commission, FTC Announces Actions Against Kmart, Tender and Dyna-E Alleging Deceptive 'Biodegradable' Claims, June 9, 2009, *available at* <http://www.ftc.gov/opa/2009/06/kmart.shtm>.



companies were falsely claiming that their rayon clothing and other textile products were “bamboo fiber,” marketing them using names such as “ecoKashmere,” “Pure Bamboo,” “Bamboo Comfort,” and “BambooBaby.” The complaints also challenged a number of other deceptive “green” claims, including that the products retained the bamboo plant’s antimicrobial properties, were made using environmentally friendly manufacturing processes, and are biodegradable.<sup>24</sup>

More recently, at the beginning of this month, the Commission announced three settlements with online retailers that failed to post EnergyGuide information for appliances.<sup>25</sup> Using our authority under the Energy Policy and Conservation Act (EPCA) to assess civil penalties for knowing violations of the Appliance Labeling Rule, we settled with these three retailers for a total of \$400,000. The Commission also notified two other online sellers that we will seek a total of \$640,000 in fines from them. These actions came after Staff conducted “Internet surfs” to determine whether online retailers were posting EnergyGuide labels as required by the Appliance Labeling Rule. Companies that were in violation of the Rule were sent warning letters, and those that failed to come into compliance then became the focus of more stringent law enforcement activity.

Finally, with cold and flu season approaching, it is probably timely to discuss a series of cases that the Commission has brought regarding the marketing of cold and flu remedies. In March 2010, a major retailer agreed to pay \$6 million to settle to settle FTC charges that it deceptively advertised a line of dietary supplements similar to the Airborne cold-and-flu treatment – using the same kind of unsubstantiated claims that the supplements could prevent

---

<sup>24</sup> *Id.*

<sup>25</sup> Press Release, Federal Trade Commission, FTC Fines Online Retailers for Failing to Post EnergyGuide Information for Appliances, Nov. 1, 2010, *available at* <http://www.ftc.gov/opa/2010/11/appliancelabel.shtm>.



On the other hand, courts did permit manufacturers to announce *suggested* resale prices and to refuse to do business with dealers that failed to adhere to their unilateral policies under the so-called *Colgate* doctrine.<sup>28</sup> The reason was that a unilateral policy did not involve a “contract, combination . . . or conspiracy,” as required by the Sherman Act. Manufacturers were permitted to engage in “exposition, persuasion and argument” to encourage retailers to adhere to suggested prices and still fall within the *Colgate* exception.<sup>29</sup> However, conduct that compelled dealer adherence to the manufacturer’s prices was deemed an implied agreement and thus a violation of the Sherman Act. A considerable amount of antitrust litigation and counseling used to focus on precisely where to draw the line between unilateral and concerted action in these contexts. The stakes were high: if a court found that a course of dealing between a manufacturer and retailer implied concerted action, there was the potential for treble damages.

Two Supreme Court decisions – *Khan* and *Leegin* – dramatically changed things. In 1997, in *State Oil Co. v. Khan*,<sup>30</sup> the Supreme Court held that RPM agreements that established a ceiling on resale prices would no longer be deemed per se illegal. The Court explained that resale price ceilings could benefit consumers by lowering prices. The Court did not, however, declare maximum price constraints to be immune from antitrust scrutiny. Rather, they would be reviewed under the rule of reason, which is intended to assess whether the restraint in question “is one that promotes competition or one that suppresses

---

<sup>28</sup> *United States v. Colgate & Co.*, 250 U.S. 300, 307 (1919). There were some other exceptions to the per se rule such as in a consignment relationship.

<sup>29</sup> *Gray v. Shell Oil Co.*, 469 F.2d 742, 748 (9th Cir. 1972).

<sup>30</sup> 522 U.S. 3 (1997).

competition.”<sup>31</sup> In a rule of reason analysis, “the finder of fact must decide whether the questioned practice imposes an unreasonable restraint on competition, taking into account a variety of factors, including specific information about the relevant business, its conditions before and after the restraint was imposed, and the restraint’s history, nature, and effect.”<sup>32</sup>

The next big development was in 2007, when the Supreme Court held in the *Leegin* case that minimum resale price maintenance agreements should also be analyzed under the rule of reason.<sup>33</sup> This was a landmark and closely divided decision that overturned Supreme Court precedent dating back to 1911.<sup>34</sup> The majority in

structured approaches to evaluating the evidence in a rule of reason analysis.<sup>35</sup> The *Leegin* decision suggests that a truncated analysis might be suitable for analyzing some minimum resale price maintenance agreements. The *Leegin* Court observed that as “courts gain experience considering the effects of these restraints by applying the rule of reason over the course of decisions, they can establish the litigation structure to ensure the rule operates to eliminate anticompetitive restraints from the market and to provide more guidance to businesses. Courts can, for example, devise rules over time for offering proof, or even presumptions where justified, to make the rule of reason a fair and efficient way to prohibit anticompetitive restraints and to promote procompetitive ones.”<sup>36</sup> Nevertheless, the Court in *Leegin* did not identify what type of truncated rule of reason analysis should be applied to RPM.

The courts, the FTC, and the Department of Justice – with whom we share jurisdiction to enforce the antitrust laws – have been grappling with this question. Last year, the FTC held a series of hearings on how to evaluate PRM arrangements in a post-*Leegin* world. Around the same time, the head of the antitrust division at the DOJ gave a speech in which she outlined a series of frameworks that could be applied to analyze an RPM agreement based on the presence of certain conditions that would make the agreement likely to be anticompetitive.<sup>37</sup> The FTC suggested its own simplified RPM test in a recent consent order

---

<sup>35</sup> As the Supreme Court explained in *California Dental*, there should be an “enquiry meet for the case, looking to the circumstances, details and logic of a restraint.” *Cal. Dental Ass’n v. FTC*, 526 U.S. 756, 781 (1999).

<sup>36</sup> *Leegin*, 551 U.S. at 898-99.

<sup>37</sup> Christine A. Varney, Assistant Att’y Gen., Antitrust Div. U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Antitrust Federalism : Enhancing Federal/State Cooperation, Remarks as Prepared for the National Association of Attorneys General Columbia Law School State Attorneys General Program 7-14 (Oct. 7, 2009), available at <http://www.justice.gov/atr/public/speeches/250635.pdf>



proceeding, pointing to two factors as particularly relevant: whether the defendant has market power and the origin of the RPM policy (whether it originated with the retailers or the manufacturer).



accept certain limitations on its ability to terminate its dealers, and to pay \$750,000 to the states.

In *California v. DermaQuest*, California's attorney general filed a complaint and stipulated final judgment in state court in February 2010 to resolve an RPM case against DermaQuest, a California-based manufacturer of skin care products.<sup>42</sup> The AG alleged a per se violation of the Cartwright Act, as well as an unfair competition claim under California's unfair competition law.

In March 2010, New York's AG filed a complaint against mattress maker Tempur-Pedic in state court seeking injunctive relief, restitution, and disgorgement in connection with Tempur-Pedic's alleged RPM policy.<sup>43</sup> Unlike the other cases, Tempur-Pedic is fighting the charges and the case is pending.

In the wake of the *Leegin* decision, some states whose state antitrust laws mirror

Division of the Maryland Attorney General's Office confirmed that the law was intended to overturn *Leegin* and restore the per se rule for RPM agreements.<sup>44</sup>

The combined effect of state antitrust statutes treating RPM as a per se offence, aggressive state AG enforcement efforts, and the potential for additional *Leegin* state repealers has meant that manufacturers that distribute on a national scale have far less freedom to institute RPM policies than the *Leegin* decision would suggest. It may also explain why we have not seen the explosion of new RPM policies that some expected in the wake of the *Leegin* decision.

The third open issue is whether *Leegin* will be overturned by Congress. In other words, will Congress follow in Maryland's footsteps and declare that RPM is per se illegal? A bill to overrule *Leegin* has been introduced in every Congress since the decision. Senator Herb Kohl (D-Wisc.), chairman of the Senate Judiciary Committee's subcommittee on antitrust and consumer rights has been a key driver of this legislation. We are witnessing a classic battle between the legislature and the judiciary on the meaning of federal legislation that in this case dates back to 1890.

The states have also been supporters of federal legislation to repeal *Leegin*. Last year, 41 state attorneys general wrote to Congress asking them to overrule *Leegin*. (It is also worth noting that 37 state attorneys general jointly filed an amicus curiae brief to the Supreme Court in *Leegin* supporting per se illegality.) The legislation (S. 148, H.R. 3190) made it out of committee in both houses this year and was intended to be attached to the financial reform package, but this did not happen. Given the Republican's success in last week's mid-term

---

<sup>44</sup> Alan M. Barr, *Antitrust Federalism in Action—State Challenges to Vertical Price Fixing In the Post-Leegin World*, Antitrust Source, Dec. 2009, at 4-6, <http://www.abanet.org/antitrust/at-source/09/12/Dec09-Barr12-17f.pdf>. Note, however, that Mr. Barr was expressing his personal views in this article.

elections, I expect that the prospects for similar legislation will be greatly diminished going forward.

A fourth issue raised by the *Leegin* decision is the treatment of cooperative advertising programs, particularly in the context of Internet sales. Under a cooperative advertising program, a manufacturer subsidizes the cost of a dealer's advertising or other promotional material and, in return, requires that the promotional materials not identify a price below the manufacturer's recommended price. Antitrust lawyers often refer to these as MAP programs, or minimum advertised price programs. Even prior to *Leegin*, the federal courts usually reviewed cooperative advertising programs under the rule of reason.<sup>45</sup> These programs were not considered to be RPM because dealers retained the freedom to price their products however they wished and to advertise their products at any price so long as they funded those adds themselves. Some cases had gone even further and held that even in the absence of promotional funding, restrictions on price advertising should be reviewed under the rule of reason.<sup>46</sup> *Leegin* removes any doubt that the rule of reason is the appropriate means of evaluating these cooperative advertising, or MAP, programs under federal antitrust law.

---

<sup>45</sup> See, e.g., *Lake Hill Motors, Inc. v. Jim Bennett Yacht Sales, Inc.*, 246 F.3d 752, 754, 757 (5th Cir. 2001); *In re Nissan Antitrust Litig.*, 577 F.2d 910, 915-17 (5th Cir. 1978); *Blind Doctor*, 78 F.3d 1002 (7th Cir. 1995) (context of *Fe. R. Ser II*, ) (C. 4.ghan) 000, 00(N.D. C.45-2.311002 Tc-.002Le

But the states may have a different view. The National Association for Attorneys General has stated that the “states have been extremely concerned about RPM agreements embedded in cooperative advertising programs and transfer price-rebate programs. . . . [W]e will take a lead role in investigating and challenging such practices where warranted.”<sup>47</sup> The states are particularly concerned when a dealer enters into an agreement with a manufacturer restricting advertised prices on the condition or knowledge that other dealers will enter into a

continues to evolve, the distinction between advertised prices and sale prices will continue to evolve as well and be highly case specific.

### **Section 5 and Invitations to Collude**

The second topic I'd like to discuss is invitations to collude. I'd like to think that all business people – and certainly all in-house counsel – are aware that agreements with competitors on prices, output, or other competitive terms may violate the antitrust laws and result in criminal sanctions. What is sometimes overlooked is that an invitation to collude – even if not accepted – may also be a violation, albeit a civil one.<sup>50</sup> Specifically, the FTC takes the position that an invitation to collude violates Section 5 of the FTC Act, which is a statute that prohibits “unfair methods of competition” but does not permit follow-on private actions under the Sherman Act. As two other commissioners and I pointed out in connection with our recent U-Haul consent decree, “[i]nvitations to collude are the quintessential example of the kind of conduct that should be – and has been – challenged as a violation of Section 5 of the Federal Trade Commission Act, which may limit follow-on private treble damage litigation from Commission action while still stopping inappropriate conduct.”<sup>51</sup>

---

(E.D.N.Y. Mar. 28, 2007) (internet MAP policy constituted per se violation of Sherman Act). See also David Bender et al., *Antitrust Online – Bottlenecks, Exchanges and Other Issues*, 732 PLI/Pat 409, 412 (2003) (“There is no easy distinction between advertised prices and actual prices on Web sites, so that minimum-advertised-price programs arguably are equivalent to an explicit price requirement.”).

<sup>50</sup> *Valassis Commc'ns*, 71 Fed Reg. 13,976, at 13,978 (FTC Mar. 20, 2006) (proposed consent and aid to public comment) (describing the FTC's rationale for imposing liability for unaccepted invitations to collude).

<sup>51</sup> Statement of Chairman Leibowitz, Commissioner Kovacic, and Commissioner Rosch, In the Matter of U-Haul Int'l, Inc. and AMERCO, FTC File No. 081-0157 (June 9, 2010), available at <http://www.ftc.gov/os/caselist/0810157/100609uhhaulstatement.pdf>.

The FTC has entered into consent agreements in several recent cases alleging an invitation to collude. There has also been some private litigation in this area.<sup>52</sup> In some cases, the communications occurred in private between two competitors.<sup>53</sup> In other cases, the communications were made publicly in, for example, an investor analyst or earnings call.<sup>54</sup>

The FTC's Valassis case is a good example. Valassis is a publicly traded company that is one of just two suppliers of free-standing newspaper inserts, which are those multi-page coupon booklets stuck in the folds of newspapers. Like other public companies, Valassis holds quarterly conference calls with securities analysts that are open to the public and can be heard live on the Internet. The FTC alleged that during one of these calls in July 2004, Valassis invited its only direct competitor, News America, to join in a scheme to allocate customers and fix prices. Specifically, during a July 2004 call, Valassis' president and CEO indicated that Valassis would stop competing for News America's customers if News America similarly stopped competing for Valassis customers. If News America did not adhere to this plan, Valassis said that it would aggressively cut prices.

Valassis entered into a consent order to resolve the FTC's concerns. The FTC did not charge News America with a violation because it did not accept Valassis' invitation to

---

<sup>52</sup> *United States v. Am. Airlines*, 743 F.2d 1114 (5th Cir. 1984) (finding invitations to collude as unlawful under Section 2 of the Sherman Act as acts of attempted monopolization).

<sup>53</sup> *Precision Moulding Co.*, 61 Fed. Reg. 32,824 (FTC June 25, 1996) (proposed consent and aid to public comment), 122 F.T.C. 104 (1997) (decision and order); *YKK (U.S.A.) Inc.*, 58 Fed. Reg. 19,454 (FTC Apr. 14, 1993) (proposed consent and aid to public comment), 116 F.T.C. 628 (1993) (decision and order).

<sup>54</sup> *Valassis Commc'ns*, 71 Fed Reg. 13,976 (FTC Mar. 20, 2006) (proposed consent and aid to public comment), 2006 FTC LEXIS 26 (2006) (decision and order). The Commission has also challenged invitations to collude involving both public and private communications. *See, e.g., U-Haul Int'l, Inc.*, 75 Fed. Reg. 35,033 (FTC June 21, 2010) (proposed consent and aid to public comment), 2010 FTC LEXIS 61 (2010) (decision and order).



collude. Obviously, this case did not involve retailers, but this is an area where all companies, including